8. The proposed sale of 35,000 shares of Common
Stock, $5 par value, in December 1981 to the
Employee Stock Ownership Plan of GSTC at the
assumed price of $20 per share to produce
net proceeds of $700,000; and

9. Estimated retained earnings of $1,500,000
covering the period of July through December
1981

are as follows~

Long-Term Debt II
Short-Ter.n Debt

Total Debt
Preferred/Preference

Stock
Common Equity

Tota.l

June 30, 1981

48 .. 0~
" .. 7
59 .. '
7.6

32.7
100.0%

Pro Forma

60.4~
.9

61.3

6.1
32.6

roo. 0%

2/ Includes $9,628,000 of Tuolumne Telephone
Company long-term debt.

The foregoing ratios are significantly affected by the

inclusion of the separate indebtedness of CP National's operating

telephone subsidiaries in the consolidated figures the company is

required to use for financial statement presentation. Much of the

operating telephone companies' debt is comprised of Rural Electri­

fication Administration borrowings which typieally allow higher

-4-

'. A.60946 RR/KLH/ARM/WPSC

debt ratios and provide interest rates from Z% to 8%. !he follow­

ing table shows parent company only ratios for the period presented

above:

June 30, 1981 Pro Forma

Long-term Debt 44.7% 54.1%
Short-Term Debt 12.5 1.0

Total 57.2 55.1
Preferred/Preference
Stock 8.1 7.2

Common Equity 34.7 37.7
total 100.0~ 100.0~

The Revenue Requirements Division is concerned with CP

National's' high debt ratio which on a consolidated pro forma basis

will approximate 62%. In the past, the Revenue Requirements

• Division and the Commission have stressed the importance of

utilities to maintain a balanced capital structure in order to be

financially sound. to maintain financial flexibility, and to be

able to attract capital at reasonable rates. The Division believes

that additional amounts of equity capital are necessary to balance

CP National's capital structure. This should be given primary

attention by CP National when analyzing future financing require­